taking both fi xed and fl oating rate loans. The share of fl oating rate loans as a proportion of the total debt can vary between 30 – 70%. At the
end of 2005 the fl oating rate portion of total loans was 62% after adjustment for interest rate derivatives.

WÄRTSILÄ 2005   39

33. Adoption of the International Reporting Standards (IFRS)

Wärtsilä Corporation has adopted the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in the preparation and presentation of its interim and
annual fi nancial statements as of 1 January 2005. Described below are the main impacts of the transition to IFRS on the fi nancial information
for 2004, which was originally reported according to the Finnish Accounting Standards (FAS) set for public listed companies in Finland.

Under the transition provisions for IAS 32 and IAS 39 covering the treatment of fi nancial instruments, no comparative data need be prepared
according to these standards for 2004. Instead, IAS 32 and IAS 39 have been applied from 1 January 2005, when the translation adjustments
were entered directly under shareholders’ equity.

The main changes arising from the adoption of IFRS are explained below.

INCOME STATEMENT
FAS IFRS IFRS

MEUR 2004 adjustment 2004

Net sales 2,478.2 2,478.2
Other operating income 135.2 -108.3 26.9
Expenses -2,289.5 -40.6 -2,330.1
Depreciations and write-downs -58.1 -5.0 -63.0
Operating income before goodwill amortization 265.8 -153.8 112.0
Goodwill amortization -27.4 27.4
Operating income 238.4 -126.4 112.0
Share of income from associates 1.4 1.4

Net income from assets available for sale 107.7 107.7
Financial income and expenses -3.3 -0.5 -3.7
Income before taxes 236.5 -19.1 217.3
Income taxes  -74.9 -11.1 -86.1
Minority interests -1.3 -1.3
Net income 160.3 -30.3 130.0

Earnings per share 1.75 1.42
Diluted earnings per share 1.75 1.42

OPERATING INCOME BY SEGMENT
FAS IFRS IFRS

MEUR 2004 adjustment 2004
Power Businesses 137.5 -49.8 87.7
Imatra Steel 20.5 3.8 24.3
Investments available for sale 107.7 -107.7
Total 265.8 -153.8 112.0

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

40   WÄRTSILÄ 2005

BALANCE SHEET
FAS IFRS IFRS

MEUR 31 Dec. 2003 adjustment 31 Dec. 2003
Assets
Intangible assets 37.3 19.0 56.3
Goodwill 354.0 4.6 358.6
Property, plant and equipment 389.3 -18.9 370.5
Investment properties 20.7 20.7
Equity in associates 2.7 2.7
Shares available for sales 96.8 -0.3 96.5
Interest-bearing investments 11.5 11.5
Other long-term receivables 70.3 34.5 104.7
Inventories 555.5 0.2 555.7
Interest-bearing receivables 9.7 0.0 9.6
Other receivables 705.8 6.4 712.2
Cash and cash equivalents 150.0 1.5 151.5
Total assets 2,382.9 67.5 2,450.4
Shareholders’ equity and liabilities
Share capital 208.8 208.8
Other shareholders’ equity 568.3 69.0 637.3
Minority interests 6.1 6.1
Convertible subordinated debentures 27.5 27.5
Long-term interest-bearing debt 288.2 0.5 288.7
Other long-term liabilities 101.1 42.3 143.4
Interest-bearing current debt 208.6 10.5 219.1
Other current liabilities 974.2 -54.7 919.5
Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 2,382.9 67.5 2,450.4

BALANCE SHEET
FAS IFRS IFRS

MEUR 31 Dec. 2004 adjustment 31 Dec. 2004
Assets
Intangible assets 56.8 19.4 76.2
Goodwill 328.3 31.3 359.6
Property, plant and equipment 355.7 -13.0 342.8
Investment properties 14.2 14.2
Equity in associates 2.8 2.8
Shares available for sales 68.7 -0.3 68.4
Interest-bearing investments 6.9 0.0 6.9
Other long-term receivables 59.0 22.2 81.2
Inventories 564.5 0.6 565.1
Interest-bearing receivables 1.9 0.0 1.9
Other receivables 713.5 -4.8 708.7
Cash and cash equivalents 168.5 1.1 169.6
Total assets 2,326.7 70.7 2,397.3
Shareholders’ equity and liabilities
Share capital 323.9 323.9
Other shareholders’ equity 529.0 39.8 568.8
Minority interests 7.8 7.8
Long-term interest-bearing debt 271.0 0.3 271.2
Other long-term liabilities 87.6 21.4 109.0
Interest-bearing current debt 48.5 0.2 48.8
Other current liabilities 1,058.8 9.0 1,067.8
Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 2,326.7 70.7 2,397.3

WÄRTSILÄ 2005   41

ANALYSIS OF NET INCOME ADJUSTMENTS

MEUR 2004

Net income under FAS 160.3

IFRS adjustments
   IFRS 3 Business combinations 27.4
   IAS 12 Income Taxes -11.6
   IAS 19 Employee Benefi ts 20.4
   IAS 20 Accounting for Government Grants 1.4
   IAS 37 Provisions -67.2
   IAS 38 Intangible assets -0.1
   Other adjustments -0.6
Total IFRS adjustments -30.3

Net income under IFRS 130.0

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

MEUR 31 Dec. 2003 31 Dec. 2004

Shareholders’ equity under FAS 777.1 853.0

Effects of adopting IFRS

IFRS 3 Business combinations 27.4
   IAS 12 Income taxes 28.4 16.8
   IAS 19 Employee benefi ts -40.7 -20.3
   IAS 20 Accounting for Government Grants -10.0 -8.7
   IAS 36 Impairment of Assets -3.4 -3.4
   IAS 37 Provisions 67.1 -0.1
   IAS 38 Intangible Assets 27.0 26.9
   Other adjustments 0.6 1.1
Total IFRS adjustments 69.0 39.8

Shareholders’ equity under IFRS 846.1 892.7

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share Share Translation Retained

MEUR capital premium differences earnings Total
Shareholders’ equity
   on 31 December 2003 (FAS 208.8 117.9 -19.3 469.8 777.1
IFRS adjustments 19.3 49.7 69.0
Shareholders’ equity on
   1 January 2004 (IFRS) 208.8 117.9 0.0 519.5 846.1
Conversion of subordinated debentures 7.2 17.5 24.6
Bonus issue 108.0 -108.0 0.0
Translation differences -1.0 -1.0
Dividends paid -106.4 -106.4
Other changes -0.6 -0.6
Net income for the period 130.0 130.0
Shareholders’ equity on
   31 December 2004 (IFRS) 323.9 27.3 -1.0 542.5 892.7

KEY FIGURES 2004
FAS IFRS

Earnings per share, EUR 1.75 1.42
Book value of equity per share, EUR 9.22 9.65
Solvency % 40.3 40.8
Net debt to equity 0.18 0.17

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

42   WÄRTSILÄ 2005

Employee benefi ts

Under FAS pension obligations were reported in accordance with local legislation and practice in each operating country. The adoption of IFRS
increases the pension obligation arising from defi ned benefi t plans by EUR 32.7 million in the opening balance sheet at 1 January 2004. Most
of this increase is due to the need to enter the disability pension obligation under the Finnish pension system (Employees’ Pensions Act, TEL)